

No. 99-1908

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES ALEXANDER. In his official capacity as the
Director of the Alabama Department of Public Safety.
And the **ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY**

v.

MARTHA SANDOVAL, individually and on
Behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

Filed November 13th, 2000

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO CREATE A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER TITLE VI OR ITS ACCOMPANYING REGULATIONS FOR ACTS HAVING AN ALLEGED DISPARATE IMPACT	10
A. Title VI Proscribes Only Intentional Discrimination	10
B. The Plain Language Of Title VI Does Not Support The Creation Of An Implied Private Right To Enforce Unintentional Discrimination	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Boulahanis v. Board of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 2762 (2000)	7
<i>Bryan v. Koch</i> , 627 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Buchanan v. City of Bolivar</i> , 99 F.3d 1352 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Buchanan v. City of Bolivar</i> , <i>Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ.</i> , and <i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , supra, note 9.....	8
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Caractor v. Town of Hempstead Dep't of Urban Renewal</i> , No. 97-9150, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 20186 (2d Cir. June 11, 1998)	7
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 781 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Chester Residents Concerned for Quality Living v. Seif</i> , 132 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1997), judgment vacated as moot, 119 S. Ct. 22 (1998)	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Lindley</i> , 66 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. granted, 120 S. Ct. 1239 (2000)	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1989 (1998)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Georgia State Conference of Branches of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 775 F.2d 1403 (11th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Goshen Road Environmental Action Team v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , No. 98-2102, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 6135 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	11, 12
<i>Indianapolis Minority Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Wiley</i> , 187 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Latinos Unidos de Chelsea en Accion (Lucha) v. Secre- tary of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986)	7
<i>NAACP v. Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 1822 (3d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>New York City Environmental Justice Alliance v. Giu- liani</i> , 214 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>New York Urban League v. New York</i> , 71 F.3d 1031 (2d Cir. 1995)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pfeiffer v. School Bd. of Marion Ctr. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 917 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Quarles v. Oxford Municipal Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	14
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	14
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	14
<i>United States v. LULAC</i> , 793 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Villanueva v. Carere</i> , 85 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	19
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1092(e)	2
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, et seq.	passim
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. § 80.1	1
34 C.F.R. § 100.1	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
110 Cong. Rec. 5255 (1964).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
NCAA Division I Graduation Rates Report.....	2
NCAA Research Report 96-01: A Longitudinal Analysis of NCAA Division I Graduation Rates Data	4
